

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/6/2019 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96304-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MONEY MAILER, LLC,
Appellant,

v.

WADE G. BREWER,
Respondent

WADE G. BREWER,
Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

MONEY MAILER, LLC, *et al.*
Counterclaim Defendants,

RESPONDENT WADE BREWER'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF BY WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Daniel A. Brown, WSBA #22028
Daniel J. Velloth, WSBA #44379
Adam Rosenberg, WSBA #39256
Williams Kastner & Gibbs PLLC
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101-2380
Telephone: (206) 628-6600
Fax: (206) 628-6611
Email: dbrown@williamskastner.com
Email: dvelloth@williamskastner.com
Email: arosenberg@williamskastner.com

Counsel for Respondent Wade G. Brewer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 1

**A. The Department’s Interpretation Is Entitled
Deference..... 1**

**B. The Department Confirms The District Court’s
Second Question Was Settled More Than 25 Years
Ago. A Markup of 20% or More – Disclosed or Not
– Violates FIPA 2**

**C. Disclosure Of The *Total* Price Does Not Absolve
Money Mailer..... 3**

**D. The Department Correctly Points Out That The
Focus Of FIPA Is The Franchisee, Not To Provide
Safe Harbor To An Industry As Long As Pricing
Amongst Competitors Is Consistent..... 4**

III. CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007)	2
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998)	2
<i>Morris v. Int'l Yogurt Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 314, 729 P.2d 33 (1986)	3, 4
<i>Overton v. Washington State Econ. Assistance Auth.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 552, 637 P.2d 652 (1981)	2
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>United States v. State of Mich.</i> , 940 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1991)	1
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 9.100.180	3
RCW 19.100.040	1
